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Ref: 220846

15 December 2022

Giles Tait

Senior Development Manager
Kainga Ora Homes & Communities

By Email: Giles.Tait@kaingaora.govt.nz

Dear Giles,

PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL SUBDIVISION —TEITEI DRIVE, OHAKUNE
TRANSPORT PLANNING AND DESIGN SERVICES

Thank you for giving Traffic Planning Consultants Ltd the opportunity to provide-a fe€ proposal to provide input
into the development of the above site. We can confirm our availability, te provide the required traffic
engineering inputs into the project and to this end we have prepared a fee,proposal as follows.

1. Scope of Work and Deliverables
Based on our experience with other similar proposals, we'consider that our input into the project will
include the following aspects and deliverables:

Undertake a site investigation;

Review of background informatjon and the adjacent road network including traffic flows,
traffic crashes and provision forpedestrians.

Estimate the amount of trafficgenerated by the proposal and review the likely effects of this
traffic on the surrounding, road network. This includes localised traffic modelling of nearby
intersections.

Contribute to the'development of the masterplan including design of the road layout, advice
on road geometry, access, circulation, pedestrian provisions, vehicle tracking, waste
managemeéntand planning provisions.

Preparation of an Integrated Transport Assessment Report covering the items listed above as
well’as undertaking an assessment against the relevant transportation standards in the
Ruapehu District Council District Plan.

Respond to additional information requests if required for the resource consent application.

Prepare a draft detailed design package (road marking and traffic signage) including sight lines
diagrams and vehicle tracking plans;

Coordination with other design team members to prepare the design;

Liaise with Ruapehu District Council and relevant stakeholders for feedback on the design
through the EPA process; and

Meeting attendance.

Auckland Office:

PO Box 60-255, Titirangi, Auckland 0642
Level 1, 400 Titirangi Road, Titirangi Village
Tel: (09) 817 2500

Fax: (09) 817 2504
www.trafficplanning.co.nz
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| trust your week is going well.

| just wondered if you had an update for us following your board meeting last week?
Nga mihi

Graeme

From: Graeme Broderick

Sent: Thursday, 24 November 2022 3:16 PM
To: Helen Leahy <helen@ngatirangi.com>
Cc: Marin Surgenor <Marin.Surgenor@kaingaora.govt.nz>; Colleen McCorkindale

rkindale@kaingaora.govt.nz>; Giles Tait <Giles.Tait@kaingaora.govt.nz>; Hayden P&
<Hayden.Potaka@kaingaora.govt.nz>; Deana Wilson <Deana.Wilson@ngatirangi.com>; Te Rau?\ a Tuta

Subject: Tei Tei Drive Sale and Development Agreement korero OQ
Kia ora Helen, @S\'

Thank you for your time and our korero yesterday afternoon. @

We felt it may be of assistance for us to confirm a few of the ke@(s we discussed yesterday, in
order to help inform the Ngati Rangi board meeting.

The Sale and Development Agreement requires Kainga C@\o deliver a defined number of public

housing units, affordable homes and worker-rental nes. The public housing will be built by Kainga

Ora itself, whereas the affordable homes and wo@ ntal homes are to be delivered by a build-

partner. The build-partner (or partners, if separate*builders were selected for the affordable and

worker-rental components), is to be seledQ(éough the mutual agreement of Ruapehu District
N

Council, Ngati Rangi and Kainga Ora.

a portion of the land (Super Lots) at Tei Tei Drive from

the land to the build partner, Kdinga Ora will enter into a Sale
h requires the same outcomes as set out in the agreement
between Kainga Ora and R% e land will then be subject to a registered covenant which secures
these outcomes and wil® with the land for years into the future (e.g. 10 years for the provision of

worker-rental home/?

Depending or@gélection of the build partner, and in particular the provider of the worker-rental
accommo ) the land covenant applying to these homes could also provide for the relevant
eligibility criteria. These matters will be subject to negotiation at the time of entering into a Sale and
Development Agreement for this Super Lot. We note also that these homes could present a
commercial opportunity for Ngati Rangi, or its affiliates, if there was interest from Ngati Rangi in
taking the lead on the development of these homes.

The build-partner will be required
Kainga Ora on market-terms. In
and Development Agreement

Finally, the timeframes we are pursuing for Stage 1 planning are wholly driven by the requirements
of the Crown Infrastructure Partners (CIP) funding allocated to this proposal, which is a critical
enabler of this land development opportunity.

Please let us know if you have any further questions following the board meeting.

Nga mihi

Graeme
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06/07/2023, 13:29 Archive Manager

Graeme Broderick

Regional Director Mobile: _

Taranaki Whanganui Manawatu Email: graeme.broderick@kaingaora.govt.nz
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From: Sam Mogford <Sam.Mogford@kaingaora.govt.nz>

Sent: Thursday, 29 September 2022 7:36 PM

To: Alan Martin-Smith <AlanMS@cheal.co.nz>

Cc: Manaaki Walker-Tepania <Manaaki.Walker-Tepania@kaingaora.govt.nz>; Cynthia Ward

<Cynthia.Ward @kaingaora.govt.nz>; Sunil Prasad <sunilp@cheal.co.nz>; Dean Sherrit <DeanS@cheal.co.nz>;
Thomas Brand <ThomasB@cheal.co.nz>

Subject: RE: Kainga Ora RFQ Outcome: Project Due Diligence - Taranaki, Whanganui, Rangitikei, Manawatu,
Horowhenua, Woodville, Ohakune, and Hawke’s Bay (Selected Sites)

Importance: High

Kia ora Alan,

archivemanager.hnz.co.nz/app.html#/message/5b0e76f5-321c-a525-fc34-82864e68ec4/
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Many thanks,
Sam

Samantha Mogford (she/her)

Advisor Development Strategy Mobilef 92)(@)

East North Island / Email: samantha.mogford@kaingaora.govt.nz
Taranaki, Whanganui and Manawatu

Logo Description automatically generated with medium confidence

Freephone: 0800 801 601 | Kainga Ora — Homes and Communities
PO Box 2628 Wellington 6140 | New Zealand Government ‘|, www.kaingaora.govt.nz

From: Alan Martin-Smith <AlanMS@cheal.co.nz>

Sent: Thursday, 22 September 2022 3:59 PM

To: Sam Mogford <Sam.Mogford@kaingaora.govt.nz>

Cc: Manaaki Walker-Tepania <Manaaki.Walker-Tepania@kaingaora.govt.nz>; Cynthia Ward
<Cynthia.Ward@kaingaora.govt.nz>; Sunil Prasad <sunilp@cheal.co.nz>; Dean Sherrit <DeanS@cheal.co.nz>;
Thomas Brand <ThomasB@cheal.ca.nz>; Lydia Lysaght <Lydial @cmwgeo.com>

Subject: RE: Kainga Ora RFQ Quteome: Project Due Diligence - Taranaki, Whanganui, Rangitikei, Manawatu,
Horowhenua, Woodville, Ohakune, and Hawke’s Bay (Selected Sites)

CAUTION: External email. Do not click or open attachments unless you recognise the sender and
know the content is safe. If unsure use the Report Phishing button.

Hi Sam,

Many thanks for your email and thank you for the opportunity to provide our services to assist Kdinga
Ora with these projects. | am unavailable until Tuesday next week, but am happy to take a call then
fo discuss further.

Thanks again, and speak soon.

Kind Regards,

Alan Martin-Smith
Cheal Consultants Ltd

P: +64 68352096 | MBS 2@

archivemanager.hnz.co.nz/app.html#/message/5b0e76f5-321c-a525-fc34-e82864e68ec4/ 15/16



11/07/2023, 11:51 Archive Manager

From: Sam Mogford <Sam.Mogford @kaingaora.govt.nz>
Sent: Thursday, 22 September 2022 2:29 PM

To: Alan Martin-Smith <AlanMS@cheal.co.nz>
Cc: Manaaki Walker-Tepania <Manaaki.Walker-Tepania@kaingaora.govt.nz>; Cynthia Ward

<Cynthia.Ward@kaingaora.govt.nz>; Sunil Prasad <sunilp@cheal.co.nz>; Dean Sherrit <DeanS@cheal.co.nz>
Subject: Kainga Ora RFQ Outcome: Project Due Diligence - Taranaki, Whanganui, Rangitikei, Manawatu,
Horowhenua, Woodville, Ohakune, and Hawke’s Bay (Selected Sites)

Dear Alan,

RFQ: Project Due Diligence - Taranaki, Whanganui, Rangitikei, Manawatu, Horowhenua,
Woodville, Ohakune, and Hawke’s Bay (Selected Sites)

We are pleased to let you know that Cheal Consultants Ltd has been selected as the preferr&d'
resiondent for the followini work bundles: i y
¢ Bundle 4: Ohakune Redevelopment Opportunity Q

We would like to enter into discussions regarding the following, with a view td%( eing a contract
for the services:

Clarifying aspects of your proposal &®

Clarifying expectations from both your and our perspec

Identifying any further information that each of us \

Identifying your earliest start date and agreemg,t?c},,a'
Reviewing your tender with a view to agreg\ price

Discussing the next steps.

gramme

S L T o A

| will follow up this email with a few iniﬁa'&’les.

Final approval will be subject to th ager — Investment and Planning approving the agreement.
A legally binding agreement will e created when your company and Kainga Ora Homes and
Communities both sign a for ritten contract.

Thank you for your ﬁme@éeffort put into preparing your proposal.
I will be in touch sh

‘Many tha@Q}@ . >
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To: 'sunilp@cﬁeal.co.nz' <sunilp@cheal.co.nz>

Cc: Central 1&P - Workflow <CentrallP_workflow@kaingaora.govt.nz>; Sam Mogford
<Sam.Mogford@kaingaora.govt.nz>

Subject: RE: URGENT: Contract for your review and signature

Good morning Sunil

Further to our telephone conversation please see attached the CCCS with the updated 6.5 clause as
discussed.

Regards,
Lisa

From: Alan Martin-Smith <AlanMS@cheal.co.nz>

Sent: Monday, 17 October 2022 7:10 PM

To: Central I&P - Workflow <CentrallP_workflow@kaingaora.govt.nz>; Sam Mogford
<Sam.Mogford@kaingaora.govt.nz>; Lydia Lysaght <Lydial@cmwgeo.com>

Cc: Sunil Prasad <sunilp@cheal.co.nz>; Ellis Evens <EllisE@cmwgeo.com>; Kirstin Brown
<kirstinb@cmwgeo.com>

Subject: RE: URGENT: Contract for your review and signature

CAUTION: External email. Do not click or open attachments tnless you recognise the sender and
know the content is safe. If unsure use the Reéport Phishing button.

Good evening,

As per the email sent 17/10/22 at 4:35pm, we require the change to Clause 6.5 to:

The Consultant’s public liability insurance shall in¢lude a Principals indemnity extension for their
vicarious liability arising from the Consultant's.negligence in relation to the performance of this
Agreement. In respect of this vicarious ligbility the Consultant's public liability policy shall apply in
priority to and without contribution fram any public liability insurance arranged by the Client.

If this is acceptable, and the €GCCS updated to include the above, we will sign accordingly.

Many, many thanks.

Kind Regards,

Alan Martin=Smith
Cheal Consultants Lid

P: +64 68352096 | M: G 9(2)(@)

From: Central 1&P - Workflow <CentrallP_workflow@kaingaora.govt.nz>
Sent: Monday, 17 October 2022 4:40 PM

To: Alan Martin-Smith <AlanMS@cheal.co.nz>; Central 1&P - Workflow
<CentrallP_workflow@kaingaora.govt.nz>; Sam Mogford <Sam.Mogford @kaingaora.govt.nz>
Cc: Sunil Prasad <sunilp@cheal.co.nz>; Ellis Evens <EllisE@cmwgeo.com>; Kirstin Brown
<kirstinb@cmwgeo.com>

Subject: RE: URGENT: Contract for your review and signature

Hi Alan
I had just spoken to Sunil and our legal team before receiving your email. Can you please check the

wording that has been made in the attached and sign and return it to me, if you agree to the
archivemanager.hnz.co.nz/app.html#/message/ce115472-c53d-3fe5-7ecf-e961b89387b8/ 4/10
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change; made.
Kind regards

Marina

Marina Kerschbaumer (she/her)

Programme Coordinator Mobile: +64 = 9(2)(a)

Investment Planning — Te Puku lkaroa Email: marina.kerschbaumer@kaingaora.govt.nz

Freephone: 0800 801 601 | Kainga Ora —Homes and Communities
PO Box 2628 Wellington 6140 | New Zealand Government | www.kaingaora.govtinz

From: Alan Martin-Smith <AlanMS@cheal.co.nz>

Sent: Monday, 17 October 2022 4:35 PM

To: Central I&P - Workflow <CentrallP_workflow@kaingaora.govt.nz>; Sam Mogford
<Sam.Mogford@kaingaora.govt.nz>

Cc: Sunil Prasad <sunilp@cheal.co.nz>; Ellis Evens <EllisE@cmwgéoicom>; Kirstin Brown
<kirstinb@cmwgeo.com>

Subject: RE: URGENT: Contract for your review and signature

CAUTION: External email. Do not click or, open attachments unless you recognise the sender and
| know the content is safexIfunsure use the Report Phishing button.

Good afternoon,

With regard to Clause 12.19, the‘contract should apply only to the work undertaken as part of this
scope of works. Clause 12.19 &teates the right for the contract conditions to apply to any previous
work undertaken for Kaianga, Ora.

Would Kaianga Ora consider:

For the avoidance 6f'doubt, where the Consultant has performed any work under Project AR110717,
the Agreement will retrospectively apply to those Prior Services from the date that it is executed by
both Parties.

With regard to Clause 6.5, would Kaianga Ora consider:

The Consultant's public liability insurance shall include a Principals indemnity extension for their
vicarious liability arising from the Consultant’s negligence in relation to the performance of this
Agreement. In respect of this vicarious liability the Consultant’s public liability policy shall apply in
priority to and without contribution from any public liability insurance arranged by the Client.

We look forward to your response

Kind Regards,

Alccsn A uidion Comallle

archivemanager.hnz.co.nz/app.html#/message/ce115472-c53d-3fe5-7ecf-€961b89387b8/ 5/10
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AITn marn-=Imin

Cheal Consultants Lid

P:+64 6 8352096 | M:0211917929

From: Central 1&P - Workflow <CentrallP_workflow@kaingaora.govt.nz>

Sent: Monday, 17 October 2022 3:40 PM

To: Alan Martin-Smith <AlanMS@cheal.co.nz>; Central I&P - Workflow
<CentrallP_workflow@kaingaora.govt.nz>; Sam Mogford <Sam.Mogford@kaingaora.govt.nz>

Cc: Sunil Prasad <sunilp@cheal.co.nz>; Ellis Evens <EllisE@cmwgeo.com>
Subject: RE: URGENT: Contract for your review and signature

Hello Alan

Our legal team has responded to say:
“2.19 says that the agreement will apply to any services performed before the agreem ths
entered into. If there are no services, then there is no issue. If there are services perfornged that are
not included in the fee, why aren’t they included in the fee. Does the consultant wa@o specify
those services if that applies?” ;\'\

(

The clause needs to stay and you will need to clarify what its issue is with_it:
Can you please get back to me asap and | will arrange to have the q@s made.
Kind regards \\Q
Marina . \(b'

CS{\\ Q

Marina Kerschbaumer (she/h%)

Programme Coordinator \\'Q Mobile: +64 (0
Investment Planning — Te PU‘%@*% Email: marina.kerschbaumer@kaingaora.govt.nz

Freephone: 0800 80 | Kainga Ora — Homes and Communities
PO Box 2628 Welli 6140 | New Zealand Government | www.kaingaora.govt.nz

>
&
S

From: Alaer?ﬁn-Smith <AlanMS@cheal.co.nz>
Sent: Monday, 17 October 2022 2:44 PM

To: Central 1&P - Workflow <CentrallP_workflow@kaingaora.govt.nz>; Sam Mogford
<Sam.Mogford@kaingaora.govt.nz>

Cc: Sunil Prasad <sunilp@cheal.co.nz>; Ellis Evens <EllisE@cmwgeo.com>
Subject: RE: URGENT: Contract for your review and signature

CAUTION: External email. Do not click or open attachments unless you recognise the sender and
know the content is safe. If unsure use the Report Phishing button.

Good afternoon

We are now happy with the amended Clause 6.5 and having no change 2.6 of appendix A.

"~ A A

archivemanager.hnz.co.nz/app.html#/message/ce115472-c53d-3fe5-7ecf-€961b89387b8/ 6/10
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It appears that the response pelow relates 1o clause 12.Y and not Clause 12.1¥Y which we queried.
Can we please seek clarification for clause 12.19.

Many thanks

Kind Regards,

Alan Martin-Smith
Cheal Consultants Lid

P: +64 68352096 | m:S 2@

From: Central I&P - Workflow <CentrallP_workflow@kaingaora.govt.nz>

Sent: Monday, 17 October 2022 9:24 AM \
To: Alan Martin-Smith <AlanMS@cheal.co.nz>; Central I&P - Workflow ()
<CentrallP_workflow@kaingaora.govt.nz>; Sam Mogford <Sam.Mogford@kaingaora.govt.nz> Q

Cc: Sunil Prasad <sunilp@cheal.co.nz>; Ellis Evens <EllisE@cmwgeo.com>
Subject: RE: URGENT: Contract for your review and signature '\O

Hello Alan (b'
Please see the response below from our legal team in respect the Cccs@mkune. Please advise
if you agree to the amendments/explanations provided below anddw\@ rrange to have the contract

updated. \Q

Clause 6.5 . \
Our public liability insurance doesn't cover the client. Kc\:&' Ora will need to have their own
insurance. Kainga Ora can change the wording as f The Consultant's public liability
insurance shall insure the Client (which shall include QX lient's officers and employees) for their
vicarious liability arising from the Consultant's ne e in relation to the performance of this
Agreement. In respect of this vicarious liability the @énsultant's public liability policy shall apply in
priority to and without contribution from any ic liability insurance arranged by the Client.”

S

ectively applying to prior services. Nof accepted. The
ation applying to all services, whether respective, or only
services from the datfe of novati is is dealt with when the consultant seeks consent for the

novation. The form of deed is@he CCCS for information should a consultant wish to novate.

Clause 12.19
We do not agree to this Agreement
deed of novation can be either, th

Clause 2.6 of appendix
We request additional
agreed before investi
means of controlli
procurement p
invoked.

rding that any Expenses associated with a Probity Investigation should be
ion is to be carmried out. Currently we are liable for all expenses without any
em. Not accepted. This appendix is required under the Kainga Ora

! | do not recall an instance in the last 4 years, where this appendix has been

We will neeg to either have these clauses removed or clarified.
Notes:

¢ The address for Cheal is shown incorrecily (pages 5, 27) —it should read as per our Ohakune
office address.

e The company name should be ‘CMW Geosciences (NZ) Limited partnership’

Subject to acceptance of the above Kainga Ora will revise these.

We also respectfully request that Kaianga Ora send us a version of the final contract, without the
need to identify numerous areas where terms have been updated/replaced (ie page 6 - 13 where it
refers to "the following definitions are amended or added .... Etc). Ii's very difficult fo read and
interpret in that form.

The Kainga Ora CCCS is based on the ACENZ and IPENZ CCCS. At the request of these industry bodies

PSRN RN NSNS 2 S Iesy . YOS USRS N T DN P I Y AP Bt | S AT LS N e POt L T2 ey, PR
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Freephone: 0800 801 601 | Kainga Ora —Homes and Communities
PO Box 2628 Wellington 6140 | New Zealand Government | www.kaingaora.govt.nz

www.govt.nz - your guide to finding and using New Zealand government services

Any opinions expressed in this message are not necessarily those of Kainga Ora. This message and
any files transmitted with it are confidential, may be legally privileged, and are solely for the use of
the intended recipient. If you are not the intended recipient or the person responsible for delivery to
the intended recipient, you have received this message in error.

Please:

(1) reply promptly to that effect, and remove this email, any attachment and thereply from your
system,;

(2) do not use, disclose or act on this email in any other way. Thank you.

CAUTION!! This message contains information that is confidential and may be-Subject to legal privilege. If you are not the intended recipient, you must not peruse, use,
disseminate, distribute or copy this message. If you have received this méssage'in error, we apologise and ask that you notify us immediately and destroy the message
from all locations, We do not accept responsibility for any changes to this email or its attachments.

www.govt.nz - your guide to finding dand using New Zealand government services

Any opinions expressed incthis message are not necessarily those of Kainga Ora. This message and
any files transmitted with/it are confidential, may be legally privileged, and are solely for the use of
the intended recipientIf'you are not the intended recipient or the person responsible for delivery to
the intended recipient, you have received this message in error.

Please:

(1) reply promptly to that effect, and remove this email, any attachment and the reply from your
system;

(2) do not use, disclose or act on this email in any other way. Thank you.
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CAUTION: External email. Do not click or open attachments unless you recognise the sender and
know the content is safe. If unsure use the Report Phishing button.

Thanks for the update Cynthia

Ewen Skinner
s 9(2)(a)

Sent from my iPhone

On 5/10/2022, at 1:04 PM, Cynthia Ward <Cynthia. Ward@kaingaora.govt.nz> wrote:

Kia ora folks,

In Confidence - | can confirm that Cheal Consultants were the successful in-the DD
procurement process for the Ohakune site.

| can also confirm that Geo Sciences have completed the Ohaktne land contamination
investigations last month (29/09/22) and I've been advised'that this was without issue
and analytical results are expected this fortnight.

| hope this update is helpful.

Thanks and regards, nga mihi,
Cynthia

From: Russell Allen <Russell.Allen@kainggora.govt.nz>

Sent: Wednesday, 5 October 2022,11:44 AM

To: Cynthia Ward <Cynthia.Ward@kaingaora.govt.nz>; Ewen Skinner | Morrison Low
<e.skinner@morrisonlow.com>

Cc: Ree Anderson <ree@reeanderson.co.nz>

Subject: RE: RFP and Tei.Tei Drive

Kia ora Ewan,

I've copied, in’Oynthia who is leading this piece of work. Cynthia — are you in the position to be
able to donfirm the outcomes of the RFP for Ohakune Due Diligence services?

Nga mihi
Russell

From: Ewen Skinner | Morrison Low <e.skinner@morrisonlow.com>
Sent: Wednesday, 5 October 2022 11:19 AM
To: Russell Allen <Russell.Allen@kaingaora.govt.nz>

Cc: Ree Anderson <ree@reeanderson.co.nz>
Subject: RE: RFP and Tei Tei Drive

CAUTION: External email. Do not click or open attachments unless you recognise the
sender and know the content is safe. If unsure use the Report Phishing button.
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